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EAST KENTWOOD TRACK

Conference Champions
1982 thru 1995

1998 - ?

Over the past 16 years we have had seasons that you as members
of the East Kentwood Track Team can be proud of. These teams won
14 consecutive Conference Championships. In both 1997 and 1998 the
championship went down to the last event in the Rockford meet. In
addition, they have won many Invitational and Regional
Championships and put together a étreak of 100 consecutive dual
meet victories without a single loss.

Each year we ask why these teams have enjoyed this success?
The answer, we feel, lies with the talented and dedicated athletes
that have made up our teams. We have been fortunate to have had
young men who are willing to make sacrifices. Young men who are
willing to put forth the time and effort that is necessary to
attain their goaI;. The athletes also realize that each man on the
team is vital and that each place in a meet has a great effect on
the outcome of that particular meet and the entire season. In the
past we‘have won meets and championships because someone came up
with an unexpected third place in his event to earn just one point.

Can this year's team win another Championship? Again as
coaches we feel we have an excellent chance although as in most
years, we do have some areas of concern. In our hurdles, field,
and distance events we have people returning but would like to
develop more depth. In the sprints and relays we feel that we must
improve. The next few weeks will be very important to you as an
jndividual and to our team as a whole. Time wasted or lost now is
difficult to make up later in the season. From this point on, the

success is again up to you.
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PRACTICE ORGANIZATION

Prac%ice Plans are posted Aaily and each coach has a copy.C
Check these plans and try to do the entire workout and even a
little extra. Ask the coaches for extra help. Our basic prac-
tice plan uses the interval training system which calls for
relatively short distances at a Speed greater than the one used
in competition with a resting period (recovery to 120 pulse)
between distances. Recovery should be the amount of time YQU
need to get your pulse back down to 110-120 Per minute, "Speed‘
Play" is also one of the methods used. In this work-out, you
should sprint until tired, jog or walk until recovered then
sprint again and repeat the process. This may be for a per-
iod of time such ‘as 10 minutes or a distance such as 10 laps.

Funnels’ are really intervals but would involve various
distances such as 110-220-330-440 (Funnel-up) or 440-330-220-
'110. (Funnel-down).

GENERAL INFORMATION
You will have to SUpply your own track shces again this

year. We suggest you get good quality shoes and TRY THEM ON
BEFORE THE PURCHASE. Be sure you have removable spikes and
try to get an extra set of 3 spikes.

Track practice takes place daily unless otherwise speci-
fied. You are EXPECTED TO BE AT EVERY PéACTICE IF YOU ARE IN
SCHOOL. If for any reason, you miss practice, notify one of
the coaches or pdt a note in our mail box in the main office
before practice. Failure to practice coulq result in SUSPEN=
SION FROM RUNNING IN ONE OF MORE MEETS, OR POSSIBLY SUSPENSION




FROM THE TEAM.

All Track men warm up with a i_mile Jog, stretching exer-
cises, do their work-out and then warm down with another %
mile Jog.

This booklet has been prepared to aid the coaches and..'
the athletes in the analysis and utilization of the present
group of athletes. We can easily see our areas of strength

and weakness and plan accordingly.

.

These are the times
that try men’s soles!




EAST KENTWOOD TRACK

CONDITIONING

In running your ability to run fast and win depends on the
ability of your heart and blood stream to deliver enough oxygen
to keep up with muscular activity. The more oxygen delivered,
the better your endurance,

HOW CAN WE IMPROVE OUR OXYGEN-INTAKE ABILITY?

INTERVAL TRAINING: You will increase your oxygen-intake
ability (stamina) by the use of interval training! Each time
you create an oxygen debt and recover in a practice session,
you obtain a slight improvement in your ability to utilize oxygen
effectively. By running a fairly short distance reasonably fast
(220 yards in 28 to 35 seconds, 440 yards in 70 to 80 seconds,
etc.) your pulse rate will be raised to about 180 beats per minute.
This is followed by a recovery period of up to two minutes until
your pulse drops to 120 beats per minute (12 beats in 6 seconds).
Then you run another 220. Numerous repetitions of the "run to
180, recover to 120" cycle increases the amount of blood pumped
by each heartbeat (the stroke-volume) and thus improves the oxygen-,
intake ability. L

OVER DISTANCE WORK: Another aspect of endurance is the
need for developing your body's system of capillaries. (These
are tiny blood vessels ‘that actually deliver the oxygen to the
muscles and exchange it for the carbon dioxide). By running fairly
long distances at slow speeds (8-10 miles for distance runners-
1-2 miles for sprinters), you increase the number of capillaries
in your muscle fibers, which improves the speed and effectiveness
of the oxygen-exchange process. This kind of training can actually
double- the number of capillaries in each muscle fiber.

So by developing both stroke-volume(ability to move oxygen
through the blook stream) and the capillary system (ability to
deliver oxygen to muscles), you can greatly increase your body's
capacity for fast continous running while remaining in oxygen balance.

Continous long runs on the weekends (over-distance)are a perfect
and necessary complement ot interval training. Although the
idea is to get strong by taking it fairly easy, you can vary
your pace by running a little faster on accelerationg gradually
to a fast finish over the last quarter-mile.

Also remember that anything that helps improve your basic
speed is worthwhile to a runner. Speed is what any running is
chiefly about, and improVing your basic speed gives you a great
psychological boost. It will prove to be a very good investment
especially when your in the last 100 yards of a race.
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1998 RETURNING ATHLETES

The following is a list of the athletes that are
returning from last's year's Track Team.

Brett Atkins * Kamran Ismail

Adam Backing Jermain Jamison

Tony Barber LA Tyler Jones * %
Nahum Barnett * Doninic Kasul

Greg Boersma Troy Kasul

Eric Bombery ' Eric Kazmerski

Brent Bomgaars * ok ok ' Tim Lett * ok
Duane Bowen . L Joe Maly . *
Jason Brewer Cory Mc Carter

Jermanie Bridges A . ' Shawn Mekkes

Rickey Browley * ok ' Josh Miller * k%
Jonathan Buist ' Ken Moredick

Rob Calahan * . Seth Napper

Ryan Campbell - Josh Nenecek

Kevin Cowham Greg Oppenhuizen *
Jason Dennany Matt Rockwell *
‘Bryan De Potty Josh Ruch * ok
Mike Farris ' Matt Schafecinski
Richard Flakes %* Jack Schumacher

Jimmie Freeman * ok Chad Sonksen LA
Trevor Franks * Joe Tinghitella

Robert Gage Donte Triggs

Justin Gretzinger Brian Ulrich

Kevin Hamilton * o Derrick Urbanowski * * *
Josh Hoag ' Brad Van Ess

Justin Hoyt Cory Velting * ok
Rayham Ismail Ray Walker

gamul.Ismail : ' Kevin Yokom o *

* Indicates the number of Varsity letters won in past
track seasons.




The following are the be
by the athletes returning fro

SHOT PUT

Dereck Urbanowski
Joe Maly

Jack Schumacher
Matt Rockwell
Jermaine Jamison
Matt Schafecinski
Robert Gage

Troy Kasul
Dominic Kasul

DISCUS

Dereck Urbanowski
‘Matt Rockwell

Joe Maly

Matt Schafecinski
Jack Schmacher
Robert Gage
Jermaine Jamison
meinic Kasul

LONG JUMP

" Jimmie Freeman
Rob Calahan
Cory Velting
Trevor Franks
Kevin Hamilton
Troy Kasul

POLE VAULT

" Jimmie Freeman
Tim Lett

Brett Atkins
Greg Oppenhuizen
Tyler Jones

HIGH JUMP

Brent Bomgaars
«Chad Sonksen
‘Cory Velting
Richards Flakes

EVENT ANALYSIS

48'
40'
39
35"
31"
30"
29"
27"
25'

20
19'
19
18"
16
15

14"
14'
10

.10

6'
6'
6!
5!

11"
6"
9“
1.5"
1"
2"
2.5"

.5"
3" *

7"

1" /

ro9.5"
L] 9"
) 0"
L 10"
t 9"
1 3"

9"
10.5"

100 METER DASH

Nahum Barnett
Rickey Browley
Tony Barber
Ray Walker

Rob Calahan
Cory Mc Carter
Troy Kasul
Bryan De Potty

" Mike Farris

:11.1
:11.3
:12.0
:12.0
:12.2
:12.3
:12.8
+12.9
:12.9

200 METER DASH

YRickey Browley

Nahum Barnett
Jimmie Freeman
Cory Mc Carter
Tony Barber

~ Rob Calahan

Ray Walker
Garrett Fox
Trevor Franks
Bryan De Potty

400 METER DASH

4.5 (Duane Bowen
gn Tony Barber

4"
9’5_"-

6"
3"
OH
Ol'
3"

3"
3"
2"
6"

Kevin Hamilton
Justin Hoyt
Nahum Barnett
Jamal Ismail
Richard Flakes
Kamran Ismail
Josh Hoag
Jonathan Buist
Brad van Ess

800 METER RUN

Josh Miller
Duane Bowen

Josh Ruch

Justin Gritzinger
Kamran Ismail
Seth Napper
Jermaine Bridges
Jamal Ismail
Jason Dennany

$23.2
:23.8
:24.0
:24.5
:24.6
:25.1
:25.2
:25.5
:126.2
:26.3

:54.8
:155.4
:55.9
:57.7
:58.0
:58.3
$59.3
:+60.0
:60.7
:61.6
:162.0

st times and distances recorded
m last year's track team.

(relay leg)

(relay leg)



HIGH HURDLES

Rickey Browley +15.3
Kevin Cowham g ———
Troy Kasul £20.5

I.M. HURDLES

Rickey Browley ¢

Kevin Cowham :46.2
Donte Triggs :49.1
Bryan De Potty :49.4
Troy Kasul :53.9

1600 METER RUN

Josh Miller ' 4:36.0
/Josh Ruch 4:36.9
Rayhan Ismail 4:59.0
‘Kevin Yokom 5:02.0
Jermaine Bridges 5:03.5
Adam Backing 5:09.5
Joe Nenecek 5:20.0
Seth Napper 5:26.0
Eric Kazmerski 5:35.0
Eric Bombrey 5:38.0
Jayson Brewer ° 5:43.0

3200 METER RUN

Josh Miller 9:41.8
~Kevin Yokom 10:40.3
Josh Ruch 10:52.0
Joe Tinghitella 11:13.0
Rayhan Ismail 11:13.5
Adam Backing 11:30.0
Joe Nemecek 11:32.0

Justin Gritzinger 12.07.0

800 METER RELAY LEG

Rickey Browley 121.6
Nahum Barnett :23.8
Jimmie Freeman :24.0
Cory Velting :24.0
Cory Mc Carter :24.5

Tony Barber 124.6

1600 METER RELAY LEG

Rickey Browley :53.1
Duane Bowen :54.8
Jimmie Freeman :55.2
Tony Barber :55.4
Kevin Hamilton :55.9
Justin Hoyt :57.7
Kevin Cowham :57.8

Nahum Barnett :58.0

S



EAST KENTWOOD TRACK

ALL TIME TOP TEN
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DISCUS
John Anes II 1
. Craig Green 1

Kevin Patterson 1
Bob Rozema 1

Robert Gaines 1

Mike Buettner 1

Brandon Born 1

John Anes 1

Marlon Babers 1

Tom Bassett 1
SHOT PUT

Greg DenBoer
Dan Quist
John Anes II
Bob Rozema
George Zender
Craig Green
Robert Gaines
Bob Green

58"
50'
49"
48"
47"
40"
34"
29"
25"
24"

58"
55°
53"
53"
52°
52°
51°
50"

Derek Fitzpatrick 49'

.Brandon Born

HIGH JUMP

Chris Baker
Eric Hartfield
Chuck Hoffman
Brent Bomgaars
Mike Geukes
Brian Patterson
Chris Ross
William Armstrong
Shaun O'Brian
Bruce Cargill
Don Greenbauer
Bruce Fields
Ray Chapin

Chad Sonksen
Cory Velting

49"

(AN N e e Ne Ne, We  We  We Mo We  Weo  We  We )

- ® e e . e e w wm e w w w w -

Al (96)
g (83)
8 3/4" (80)
1" (90)
g (92)
2 (90)
4 1/2" (84)
8 1/2" (77)
5 1/2" (87)
9 1/2" (82)
10 3/4 (71)
o" (66)
11 1/4 (95)
Al (90)
4" ( 8)
3 1/2" (81)
9" (92)
5" . (80)
g" (84)
4 (84)
6" (85)
5 3/4"(80)
5 1/2"(78)
50 (96)
4 1/2"(78)
4 (79)
4 (92)
3" (88)
3" (83)
2" (78)
2" (82)
2" . (82)
2" (92)
2" (95)
2" (97)
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POLE VAULT

. .

Jeff Kerr

. Jimmie Freeman
. Abdul Powell

. Tim Lett

. Dan Slot

Kevin Patterson
. Matt Geerlings
Marc Delo

Mike Patterson
Don Slot
Justin Belliel

LONG JUMP

1. Eric Hartfield
2. Eric Hill

3. Dennis Howe

4. Kevin Stankey

5. Shane Woods

6. Percy Dykes

6. Jimmie Freeman
8. Kam Merritt

9. Loren Johnson

10 Ray Chapin

S

Curt Gegrlings

15 1"
14 7"
14! 6"
14" 4"
14! 3"
14" 1/
14" Q"
14' 0"
14! 0"
13* 6"
13" 6"
13" 6"

23"
22
22"
22"
22"
21"
21
21!
21"
21"

(78)
(91)
(97)
(95)
(97)
4" (76)
(80)
(83)
(94)
(88)
(73)
(94)
2 (80)
g" (88)
5 1/2"(69)
2" (81)
1 1/2"(95)
11 1/2(80)
11 1/2(96)
10" (90)
8 1/2"(76)
g" - (92)
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400 METER DASH

Cal Hawkins :49,
Ken Bierschbach :50.
Tom O'Conner :50.
Jesse Heard :50.
Nate Clason :50.
Rob Dantuma :50.
Ross DeGraaf :50.
Walt Stange :50.
Kim Davidson :50.
Bruce Feilds :50.
HIGH HURDLES
. Brian Palmer 114,
. Dave Hunt :14.
. Dan Lanning : 14,
. MIke Small :14.
. Chris Baker :14.
. Tom Trimpe :14.
. William Armstrong:14.
. Bruce Cargill :14.,
. Todd Ernst :14.
0. Jathan Austin :15.
1600 METER RUN
. Brian Hyde 4:10.
. Mark Reinardy 4:12,
. Jim Baker 4:18.
. Chris Napolillo 4:21,
. Mike Gromko 4:23.
. Mike Kazmerski 4:23.
. Hal Byram 4:27.
. Mark Kotsonas 4:28.
. Aaron Swarez 4:29.
0.Stuart Mever 4:30.
3200 METER RUN
. Brain Hyde 9:13.
. Mark Reinardy 9:24.
. Andy Kazmerski 9:24.
Chris Napolillo 9:24.
Dave Tomaszewski9:38.
Rick Terpstra 9:38.
. Josh Miller 9:41.
. Mike Gromko 9:46.
. Mike Reinardy 9:48.
0.MIke Olszewski 9:51.
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100 METER DASH

. Mike Burt

Brad Fields

. Kip Paul
. Kevin Stankey
. Jesse Heard

Blake Born

. Loren Johnson

Duan Swagerty
Karl Taylor

. Dave Naughton

Ritchie Swagerty

. Max McDonald
. Norm Byram
. Mike Baker

200 METER DASH

Brad Fields
Mike Burt
Kip Paul

. Dave Naughton
. Cal Hawkins

Pete Anderson
B.J. Evans
Jesse Heard
Victor Woods

.Duan Swagerty

t21.
:21.
22,
122,
t22.
122,
122,
:22.
$22,
122,

:10.4
:10.65
:10.78
:10.9
:10.9
:10.9
:11.0
:11.0
:11.0
:11.1

:11.1
:11.1

:11.1
:11.1
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800 METER RUN

/1
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. Brian Hyde 1:53.1 (91)
. Jim Baker 1:54.1 (78)
. Kim Davidson 1:54.6 (73)
. Mike Walsh 1:56.3 (81)
. Stuart Meyer 1:57.1 (83)
. Hal Byram 1:57.3 (73)
. Walt Stange 1:57.3 (75)
. Mike Kazmerski 1:57.4 (84)
. Mark Sellers 1:57.4 (86)
0 Dan Reed 1:57.6 (92)
300 METER I.M. HURDLES

. Dave Hunt » $39.84 (94)
. Neal Peterson 140,35 (87)
. Jathan Austin :40.36 (92)
. Mike Small :40.6 (88)
. Gashew Ayalew :40.7 (97)
. Mike Biddick :40.9 (96)
. Willaim Armstrong:41.3 (88)
. Larry Bolden :41.5 (91)
. Brian Palmer :41.6 (88)

Brian Small :41.6 (89)

330 YARD LOW HURDLES
(NO LONGER RUN)

. Todd Ernst :37.9 (86)
. Eric Hill :38.8 (87)
. Grag Hecksel :138.9 (77)
. Percy Dykes :39.0 (80)
. Chris Baker :39.4 (85)
. Bob Verbrugge :39.6 (84)
. Jeff Grant :40.0 (82)
. Bruce Cargill :40.2 (78)
. Willaim Armstrong:40.4 (87)
0.Kevin Hausch :40.8 (83)

*All times have been converted to meters.
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East Kentwood
Outdoor Track Records

EVENT RECORD HOLDER TIME/DISTANCE YEAR
Shot Put Greg Den Boer 58' 10 3/4" 1971
Long Jump Eric Hartfield 23+ 3" 1980
High Jump Chris Bake:‘anﬂth“?% 6' 6" 1985
Titmmee F""’."ﬂh (498
Pole Vault Curt—Geerlings 15t L 1978
Discus John Anes 158! 7 1996
100 m. Dash Mike Burt :10.4 1995
200 m. Dash Brad Fields :21.69 1991
400 m. Dash Cal Hawkins :49.30 1983
800 m. Run Brian Hyde 1:53.10 1991
1600 m. Run Brian Hyde 4:10.90 =% 1991
3200 m. Run Brian Hyde 9:13.70 1991
110 m. High Tom Trimpe :14.40 1971
Hurdles (Wind Aided)
110 m. High Brian Palmer :14.40 1988
Hurdles
300 m. Im Dave Hunt :38.90 1994
Hurdles
400 m. Relay Jeff Kerr :43.60 1991

Craig Mesler
Pete Anderson
Brad Fields

800 m. Relay Brad Fields - 1:30.30 1989
Eddie Kodish
D.J. Reid
Karl Taylor

1600 m. Relay Dave Hunt 3:23.7 1995
Jon Collins
Nate Clason
Shane Woods

3200 m. Relay Ross DeGraff 7:54.90 1991
Dan Reed
Stu Palmer
Brian Hyde

** State Record
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EAST KENTWOC ) TRACK
ALL TIME TOP TEN

800 METER RELAY

Brad Fields, Eddie Kodish, D.J. Reid, Karl Taylor

Jeif Kerr, Craig Mesler, Pete Anderson, Brad Fields

Cal Hawkins, Morrie Fongers, Kevin Stankey, Jesse Eea-d
Tom Tergeek, Paul Verbrugge, Rick Den 30er, Dava Naughzon
Ricthie Swagerty, Gary Barber, Percy Dykes, Xip P2aul
Marvin Trotter, Mike 3urt, Mike Baker, Brad Tields

Tom Trimpe, Grag Den Boer, Flip Haight, Dennis Howa

Kip Paul, Gary Barber, Randy Gordon, Xevin Stankey

£ip Paul, Randy Gordon, Mike Walsh, Kevin Stankey

Mike Burt, Mike 3aker, Marvin Trotter, 3rag rlalds

1600 METER RELAY

Dave Hunt, Jon Collins, Nate Clason, Shane woods

Bruce Fields, Jeff Grant, Stuart Meyer, Cal Hawkins

Hal Byram, Tim Beekman, Gary Dowling, Kim Davidson

Rob Dantuma, Doug Baragar, Jim Baker, Ken Bierschbach
Josh Hoyt, Nate Clason, Jon Collins, Shane Woods

Dave Bills, Doug Baragar, Jim Baker, Ken Bierschbach
wWalt Stange, John Mooney, Jim Hawkin, Rick Paske

Cal Hawkins, Joan Erhardt, Stuart Meyer, Mike Kazmierski
Chris 3aker, Bob Hanson, Steve Stapleton, Todd Ernst
Chris Baker, Blake Born, Steve Stapleton, Todd Ernst

400 METER RELAY

Jeff Kerr, Craig Mesler, Pete Anderson, Brad Fields
Max McDonald, Blake Bern, Morrie Fongers, Jesse Heard
Marvin Trotter, Craig Mesler, Pete Anderson, Brad Fislds
Mike Burt, Ray Chapin, Dan McFarland, Brad rields
Brian Raxiord, Doug Baragar, Don Greenbauer, Duan Swagert
Max McDonald, 2.J. Evans, Blake Born, Todd =Zrnst
Rick Den Boer, Steve Sytsma, Jim Herrman, Dave Naughton
Dave Naughton, Loren Johnson, Greg Hacksel, Rick williams
Rich Swargerty, Percy Dykes, Niel Traverse, Xip Paul
Zercy Dykes, Gary Barber, Neil Traverse, Xip Paul

3200 METER RELAY
Ress DeGraaf, Dan Reed, Stu Palmer, Brian Hyds
Andy Xazmierski, Dave Schultz, Mark Sellers, Stu Scobis
Ross DeGraff, Mac Anderson, Stu Palmer, 3rian Hyde
Stu Scozlie, Mark Reinardy, Tony Bielscki, Mike Zazmierski
Stu Palmer, Mika Henning, Ross DeGraaf, 3rian Hyda
Stu Scoble, Mark Rienardy, Bob Hanson, Andy Xazmiarsk:
Nate Clason, Mike Biddick, Josh Miller, Alex Ru-hn
305 Dekoster, Eric Vaughn, Rusty Mc3ride, Mika walsh
Chad Christensen, Chad Pilbean, 3ryan Garciz, an Raaid
YMire Blddick, Jerenmy ~ennedy, Alex Ruch, Shana po-ds
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EAST KENTWOOD TRACK

ALL TIME TOP TEN

HWOOIOWU S WN
e s s e e o o o
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S
zgc‘

/

v DISCUS

John Anes II 1
Craig Green 1
Kevin Patterson 1
Bob Rozema 1
Robert Gaines 1
Mike Buettner 1
Brandon Born 1
John Anes 1
Marlon Babers 1
Tom Bassett 1
l/SHOT PUT

Greg DenBoer

Dan Quist

John Anes II

Bob Rozema

George Zender
Craig Green
Robert Gaines

Bob Green

58"
50
49"
48"
47"
40"
34"
29"
25"
24"

58"
55"
53°
53"
52
52"
51"
50

Derek Fitzpatrick 49

jauﬂm-qo\w-auawra
D e ¢ o ¢ o o o o o

QOUTUT U & WK =

R . R .
s oLl AllUUIT DO

/

VHIGH Jump
Cory VYeltia
Chris Baker
Eric Hartfield
Chuck Hoffman
Brent Bomgaars
Mike Geukes
Brian Patterson
Chris Ross
William Armstrong
Shaun O'Brian
Bruce Cargill
Don Greenbauer
Bruce Fields
Ray Chapin
Chad Sonksen
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[« W opNo We Ie e Wo le e e e e We e o N N
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/
POLE VAULT "

" 3.\!—" Frtiman ls‘ v an
7 (96)e 1. Ccurt Geerlings  15' 1" cigw (78)
8 (833 2. Jeff Kerr— igr ¥ (91)
8 3/4" (80) 3—Fimmie—~Freemanr—I4—61=—t(97)
1~ (90) 4. Abdul Powell 14 4 (95)
9" (92) 5. pim peet 14' 3" g3
2" (90) 6. pan Slot 14' 1/4" (76)
4 1/2" (84) 7. Kevin Patterson 14' 0" (80)
8 1/2" (77) 7. Matt Geerlings 14' 0O" (83)
5 172" (87) 9. Marc Delo 14 0" (94)
9 1/2" (82) 10 Mike Patterson 13' 6" (88)

10 Don Slot 13' 6" (73)
10 Justin Belliel 13' ¢" (94)
10 3/4 (71)
0" (66) /
11 1/4 (95) .~ LONG JuMP
7" (90) . .
4 (68) 1. Er+c Hartfield 23" 2% (80)
3 1/211 (81) 2. ErlC.Hill 22" 8" (88)
g (92) 3. Denpls Howe 22' 5 1/2"(69)
5" sp% " (80) 4. Kevin Stankey 22' 2 (81)

g (84) 5. Shane Woods 22" 1 1/2"(95)

a0 4 6. Percy Dykes 21' 11 1/2(80)
6. Jimmie Freeman 21' 11 1/2(96)

8. Kam Merritt 2L 10" (90)

) 9. Loren Johnson 21' 8 1/2"(76)

6° 10 Ray Chapin 21' 8" 7 (92)

6" (85) :

5 3/4"(80)

5 1/2"(78) .

5 (96) X

4 1/2"(78) S e e
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4" (92)

3" (88)
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BOYS ENTRY BLANK
DIVISIONT - ENROLLMENT 701 A~ND UP

THIRTY -THIRD ANNUAL WEST OTTAWA INVITATIONA L RELAYS, MAY 8, 1999

scnool. EasT  Kentwoo 91 NICKNAME Faltons
UNIFORM COLORS_ Biac¥ - TRed - Lok te NUMBER OF EVENTS ENTERED Al 13

********************************************w****************:*****************************************$****

Please list the members of the field event teams in the blanks below. Indicate by circling "YES" the running
events you plan to enter and list your time for the METRIC DISTANCE (400 meters, etc.). The entry fee 1s
$50.00 per team or $100.00 per school. Please return this entry blank and your entry fee bv 3:00 P.M. on
Thursday, April 29. Make checks payable to: West Ottawa Relays. Remember, a team is considered entered
when the entry fee has been received. Any questions? Call 786-2135 during the day or 399-9323 in the evening
and ask for Karl Von Ins. Qur Fax number is 786-2091.

***********************************************t****#**********************************x**********#*********

TWO MAN TEAMS IN FIELD EVENTS

1 Pan S th , (Cory Velting
HIGH JUMP RELAY

1. :ylvﬂrﬂ\( ?TFC<?ﬁNoi\ 2 C,or W \/ei%‘fn¢&
LONG JUMP RELAY d n

. Toe  Sehu mocher 5 Nate WBacking
SHOT PUT RELAY =

1 MNa R ?Qc\ﬁwwt\\ Tc«c_,\< Seha mac\f’\@r”

DISCUS RELAY

!\)

s - ) l g
1 Tieamie  Vreemean ik M irang 1

‘POLE VAULT RELAY

_t\)

***********************************************************************************************#************

THE ORDER OF EVENTS 1S AS LISTED. FOUR MAN TEAMS IN RUNNING EWENTS.

1. 12,800 METERS (4 x 3200M) 10:15 AM. @ ™ME _ 4118

2. 1600 METERS (4 x 400M) 12:15P.M. (E'é) TIME _3!30,57
3. 400 METERS (4 x 100M) {f;)’ TIVF 44

4 SHUTTLE HURDLE (4 x 110M) (\\;E)s‘) TME 2 03.8
5 DISTANCE MEDLEY (1200M, 400M, 800M, 1600M) (’LFE) e 0T Q»
6. SPRINT MEDLEY (100M, 100M, 200M, 400M) QES\ e 12390
7. 3200 METERS (4 x 800M) @_E;s) mie 280
g 800 METERS (4 x 200M) Q@Q e 328

*****************************************************************#**************4******#*******x************

REMEMBER: YOUR ENTRY BLANK AND ENTRY FEE MUST BE IN BY 3:00 P.M, ON THURSDAY. APRIL 29,1999
WHEN YOU ARRIVE AT THE WEST OTTAWA TRACK, PLEASE CHECK IN AT THE PRESS BOX.

SCHOOL PHONE 69 8 - 6100 HOME PHONE 112 ~9204

COACH'S SIGNATURE Q,SWMLSL N b

Kaw\, (Uonew :q}c& “pre SCa) e onecic caclier,

ot
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EAST KENTWOOD TRACK

GRJC INVITATIONAL

Date; T‘A‘L 3}17

Vans Leave: 2:30 PM R
% ._)‘

J
3:30 pm Shot Pu%ésibcrccﬁ (A(kﬂﬂom(u \Luc.(\\aha(

\\!v‘hn’\k \”t’c‘(maw L'}f[’-?o\’; Qa\c\\\’)\am [71
High Jump /QKAA ,JO(‘\‘(_(;f‘,., qu;\ \]( +'ig L—)

29' 0’

Long Jum

S )‘,Ou
4:00 pm Prelims A /
6:00 pes¢ Finals: ) ' /
(5% ,
Two Mile Ru%"”f/kcxnﬁ_ »@CM,F ll,01
C )\\ ]
. 60 Yd Highs I<\CY €. 1 ‘ai(m ’k“,,ul , Yo
/ .;“ : \C(l (v
CL/%‘%ﬂy/Sprlnt Med Relay rreenwaﬁg‘i Birowley ! Vacne T \le\ting
1 1 2
3 A\ . - L37 ALy
880 Yd Run <;/%os Nuel )\>‘ Dunane Bowcn
J Ll Mt Ne@etr
one MIle Run Y \\m\‘: ar Tgpeail o Tore MeCulle w 512729
) 60 Yd DaSh Tﬁu““ r(\::aclr‘l;(( I (\)O.\(\\A e~ Qt;('.(\'n-("\’\ (-’&
- I/ 57"/ \‘\\Q\ ~L\ ~ u v ’:0 )
[\ 4 Lap Relay 75(mM\ebﬂ\qﬂ> BacneT \A 40 W \§ u%{ \(rnﬂu,
8 Lap Relay “Bow e, u, o Nan e VJQMQQ; Wach 3,
1% -
2,033 o~ 2 2 , Z ) 2
5 j \.\\ (PR //} ”,(' LH/,/;’ ({ \t ‘:‘““J"\ , A;L/r J
B { (",c | .Y ‘,
) Cu\o’v\q.\
\ g .
(yewn 7 ~03% 315D b
j}nwﬂ\ o =225 ~3.45

MeCalle,, 77 -239



EAST KENTWOOD TRACK

Date: May 18, 1998
Subject: State Qualifiers
The following members of the boys track team have

qualified for the state finals to be run at Bay City Western
on Sat. May 30.

Long Jump Jimmie Freeman (Regional Champion)

Pole Vault Jimmie Freeman (Regional Champion)
Tim Lett =
Erik Mirandette

200 meter Dash Nahum Barnett

1600 Meter Run Josh Ruch

400 Meter Relay Ryan Roberts L

Mario Adams
Nahum Barnett
Jimmie Freeman

800 Meter Relay Ryan Roberts (Regional Champions)
Mario Adams
Nahum Barnett
Jimmie Freeman

* * ALL CONFERENCE SELECTIONS * *

Nahum Barnett
Jimmie Freeman
Tim Lett

Cory Velting
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alt.
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3.
alt.
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O-K CONFERENCE
OPPONENT fglﬂ@ﬁ,WSés DATE Thu,. &/2]
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1.Velding 1.Unbanrew sl 1. Freeman 1
2. Sonlcprm — 2. L]W<% . Lett 2
3. 3 3. 3.
4. 4 4. 4
alt. 5. 5. 5
6 6. )
VLN
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Q% ?a fye oty

. %Qu’f\&“

1 e
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1. Freewan~

2.lcﬁ'
3. WMrn« ﬂi
4.

alt.

32Q0 M. RELAY
1.0 i

2. Yok /
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4. Rk T
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N
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)07\2
;. Baror 23,0

1. Rarnett 230
i.._.__\____y

alt. o

L),J

b7)- jjﬁ.;?/u
71 . % 8

2.
3s
4.
5.
6.

o

3

\l;\\-

P

DATE

SHOT PUT
1. Urbanewrle

'E)-C\'s u«ﬂ:«¢L—¢r

OPPONENT T?cegu\ﬁ\evt

vV
Y%LONG JUMP

3

4
Ste
6.

1.Freeman

2 W\‘hﬂr\}

A\\ Lett

oW
100 METER DASH <;¥7 s

j,ﬂ

i

rﬂag \5

DISCUS
1.Urkoanowg ket s
2. TRaelwell —
3.

{
4. j
5.
6.

ﬁné

RELAY

l.%ﬁa*éﬁ

2. Barbker AL
nd\'arle’{é \\n(ﬁ

3'

alt. v(x?:\qﬂ'i‘ f

400 M. DASH

yl HCA lé\‘u
}.H«
3

alt.

00 M. DASH {2§f:> 3200 M. RUN

l. ’Ruc‘\ﬂ l\:i -
2 . Ly —

3

o U B

ok i
f ﬁkﬁ 54.9

A SY

Ao K §Q,V

)0’ (’}("") b‘; qgl ‘/t) "‘(P )

1. Rubedr 93,3
2. Ndams Q2.4
3, Bareel 219y,
4. Freemum 3y ¢
alt. Wrouley
(Barbher

Ve lta ¢

300 INT HURD.

1. Freeman —
2. WD @

3. 43S

alt. .
Tfrnﬁqr

Zfﬁ,ﬂ

3‘ /g (:)

1600 M. RELAY}

1. Bawer ﬁ
2. Hawah({ .
3. Woyte /L°/ :
4. -:-.“‘C')x‘\l‘k"{fr 56 i
alt., 24,0
Ralaes
\ ety ‘f”?,_

93



EAST KENTWOOD TRACK

Date: May 18, 1998
Subject: State Qualifiers
The following members of the boys track team have

qualified for the state finals to be run at Bay City Western
on Sat. May 30.

Long Jump Jimmie Freeman (Regional Champion)
Pole Vault Jimmie Freeman (Regional Champion)
Tim Lett -
Erik Mirandette
200 meter Dash Nahum Barnett
1600 Meter Run Josh Ruch
400 Meter Relay Ryan Roberts -

Mario Adams
5 Nahum Barnett
| Jimmie Freeman

800 Meter Relay Ryan Roberts (Regional Champions)
Mario Adams
Nahum Barnett
Jimmie Freeman

Cou) \./e{{;.\S (’ﬂig{:j

* * ALL CONFERENCE SELECTIONS * *

Nahum Barnett
Jimmie Freeman
Tim Lett

Cory Velting




Frewd cuetr
'Tj}(‘f' ‘ir'ﬁf ER
g SCHOOL

CONFERENCE

g adltobay

s

EAST KENTWOOD

—~ POLE VAULT

,;«

(ﬁ)l. Lett 14

HIGH JUMP
1. Vé\'{/.‘ﬁxﬁ -

Y &t Lt
S o on e G f g

2.
3. 3.
4. .
alt. alt.
3200 M. RELAY 110 HIGH HURDLES
1. 1.
2. 2.
3. 3.
4. alt.
alt.
1600 M. RUN 400 M. RELAY
1. 1. Relverts 1%31?
2. 2. Méemg
3. 3. Velting
4. 4., Bar o
5. alt.ﬁwfmﬁw
6.
800 M. RUN-- 200 M. DASH,
1. 1. Barnctt ngz%
2. 2. 224
3. 3.
4. alt.
5.

OPPONENT (' i ms,

atdem 4

SO e ™ paTE M

LONG JUMP DISCUS
1. Fereeonpm 1.
2. CEE?QQ’?” 2.
3. 3.
4. 4.
5. 5.
6. 6.
100 METER DASH 800 M. RELAY
1. 1.
2. 2.
3. 3.
alt. 4.
alt.

400 M. DASH

300 INT HURD.

1. 1.

2. 2.

3. 3.

alt. alt.

3200 M. RUN 1600 M. RELAY .
1. 1. |
2. 2

3. 3.

4. 4

5. alt.

6




0-K CONFERENCE

g f‘%{‘ B
) L7,3 § o7 ¢
\ e
SCHOGL _EAST KENTWOOD
S
_POLE VAULT H. IHMP&QQ
SR
L}k l r(\ECYY\CLi"'-v \L)\ l VC\*‘\/\%

5. ket 150

e N teandette
L | ‘
\ j féh 4.

alt.

(b &gags\j

110 HIGH HURDLES

Meer

oppoNeNT (Codf,
[y

/\BOT PUT Aﬂ%ﬁ(ﬁi&NG‘JQMP

? Urbancuc\ct@i l T

. Sehumaler &%B \!c\% ”‘5
3. m"‘\“s ol L‘%ii . hett
4. 4.

S- 5.

6. 6.

7 J)JL00 METER DASH

6 3200 M. BELAY
1. ’%O.J‘fw:)@ ')03
22. Yoo L7 9}

1 Browley

4. Ruow To5q 000 balt.

alt. Gre‘kzmnke»(

”314L Lo
i {
\_400 M. RELA ?“
1.?obC(+f
2. Rdams
3. Rueh T 84053 3, Velting
4, At (‘;\(:Cu\"\-.s 4. %G\(r\cﬁ“
5. alt u(&f\)"
Lt
6‘ 'B(Jw\tj

(& 800 M. RUN -

[———

2 Tr‘\cs%] (R {/}
13. Tseewd (10~ PRI T E—

2. Adams 1.4 Le
4 ;{” 3. Rowertg

alt. Barber

et

400 M. DASH
1L Hawilen i 5 1Y
AN / .
T 2. Nap\ben B 6100

3. \AO‘ST Y {;
alt.

3200 M. RUN

lo’B‘;wc"\' e
2. Cpr(’*’zlrwgdx’(ﬂ{} }Qé ! 2. Rabety

Sy 010 \%1.%mm rz
- 6) de\dom jO D35

) N
¢ F E R T 100108

3. NapEtt bl 7 0% U 3. Barker 210 3. Isematl Jo 20 L
et I
alt- 4. %_‘ m(‘(«‘\.':v)
4- %“‘tﬂ\fa& 5.
5.
6.
6.

H @«% l ufbomnus

UM

W
/'3
@’%l Barnc'ﬁ Nvﬁ \\\\

1137 s

/
f i
Do o 9
D(*: VT U ooy

paTE May AT
R e

¢DISCUS ||,

2. ?QC \(‘:?u:\i\l
3 . Sehuadse
4.¥¥\um0l
5. 0¥

6.
3] &

800 M. RELAY

1. RobesFs 20,
2. go\amg‘ﬂug

300 INT HURD

’ l . Fr¢€ A el

2. 'DCZPo'H’LS L4y
3. T“ x'%%f ng‘
alt.

f
PR

Q ! ‘( \l.\,} g\,;,,&
1600 M. RELA

1. Bowen ;

M

2. Now i hes H .

\(( \T'\u’\{_‘s



LRy
VAN
/ C/“‘Q/L’\
N » 0-K CONFERENCE
NN SCHOOL EAST KENTWOOD oPPONENT (3ran b Maye, DATE Ma. 5 948
Va &, L)
L ¢l
24 4 POLE VAULT qQUIGH JUMP #SHOT PUT £LONG JUMP _¥DISCUS /
- ’ ol' /8
X 1.Freeman /H/C'” l.Ve\ng (’,‘f’ 1 Mebaneycle: qyro 1. Freemen \C\ \U -1, U\rbn.no{.;;}'
10 l
2. hett 120 2. Qonllem 40" 2. Schumaderdlll" 2. Velting 1 I‘ 2. Rockugell 13
3. teeand €26 3 i e 5 6 3. Thaly HISET 3 heW 180" 3 sinumabenny
' Vy Ly
2 et i 4'?2(\(\:1‘\( 2.:'37  Hasaion AV 2y T 25
vt Lorm : La A Shah 1
,l\fk Oppen Huwizes G =it alt. 5. bage 290 Fr‘a»\\(f ”" 0 . 55 ‘G:jﬂﬂfj “ o
%‘ \D o fz\ﬂﬁ _— 6 w£ - \"] 211 B\Q(I l\)sy’li i
© Opptahwiten b= O it 6. * B n kA3 2¢
Taaa{fc/~q"x‘n Racul 7. =~ 0 M) FEeanKides
A ' ‘{ﬂ (‘ﬂ \’Y\\fv\(H < \\2 f
\ ¥ — - Rl A
.. 7 =3200 M. RELAY (1010 HIGH HURDLES L(\.trloo METER DASH (5900 M. RELAY
'{ l.‘\)(b{{.)r. Lo -2 3 1.0 4 § \‘w? 1. Raernett 1\ 1« 1= 'H&_{CU‘M}’ QL’:D
2 Bk b VN 20 Rasal \a | 4 2. Adams 1)L 2. Mobats 234
3. \/L)YOA'~ - (“': 4 \{ 3.' 3- (?J(-'{.r\a(f'" \’1.1/ 3, (L?JC"(' '\(’*" }2(‘
-y A ( - : o
4., Y rta . alt. . alt. oathals 4. Freewan Qz(
t.’Buw(r. L‘““ alt.“‘lf\v(‘/
| | | x5 EX t
o : g L av i -

%% (#1600 M. RUN ( £.6400 M. RELAY Y5 @)4400 M. DASH 2300 INT HURD.

S/ /\ ") E F N , - ] ’
T R 0 32% Ll A s LMo & 5T 1. Freeman 4T
A% s N o )

2. Tema Ve Y2 Riperts 2. Ko L sl = 2. ’D“‘“*"s %7‘
3. O0ecally 515’1'1 3. Velking - 3. Moyt 50O 3¢ \apppYagls
4. RucW\T k{‘,(‘”iz(ﬁ 4. ‘;ﬁameﬁ : alt. alt.
- ‘ b
5. Q“C\(i"ﬂ bo'? . i}t.@arbttr "%!l? 'X
6. RBrewer 00T et ) Y
Wardk &3 5 i 4 \e’ WS | 4{ ’\ ,
—\"\ —\/,L;"» L (‘ [ 3 o, |
3 ;4 800 M. RUN 7 (200 M. DASH 43200 M. RUN 71600 M. RELAY |
l . 30““(’/' 3Y ‘i\\‘ ‘ 1 ° Barntﬂ Q;j:; /’,..,\1 ° Yo\(t\rr‘— ID E L, } ‘o‘( l . Han\;l o~ Ht‘ } -
CRean T T o 20 Rebety 20 G (}/\2 Temer b 100265 2. Bower SYT
3. Neeoer 0 20 30 Rape 210 3. Ren T 10757 3. Ruek i
y ‘ o
4 Brekunge 200 alt. 4. el TR 40 Worilbon g |
" 4 5 alt. >33
5. "ac’w\‘.’il‘r"] 1‘7”\/: . é oot
6. Ea\"‘ .-\‘”_rﬁ(. b”\ I)‘i{ Nu(a(;(r
U3 aaaa g (), ‘ ‘ (> s
Ule el ‘)/L‘ 0 1 /}
ol TV 2D |




»y

SV. iy

O-K _CONFERENCE

SCHCMIL EAST KENTWOOD OPPONENT G(\@mg \&O‘«)aw DATE S {ér) 90
POLE VAUL?_?_ HIGH JUMP SHOT PUT LONG JUMP DISCUS
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2 2 2 2 2.
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O-K CONFERENCE

OPPONENT [ Nan a

SCHOOL EAST KENTWOOD

POLE VAULT HIGH JUMP SHOT PUT LONG JUMP
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O-K CONFERENCE

SCHOOL EAST KENTWOOD OPPONENT Ssﬁwifuh DATE %lgisqe
POLE VAULT HIGH JUMP SHOT PUT LONG JUMP DISCUS
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\EVENT #1 - 3200 METER RELAY

WEST OTTAWA VS. EAST KENTWOOD
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EVENT #7 - 400 METER DASH

WEST OTTAWA VS. EAST KENTWOOD
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WEST OTTAWA VS. EAST KENTWOOD
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EVENT # 10: 200 METER DASH

WEST OTTAWA VS. EAST KENTWOOD
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DATE: 04-16-98

EVENT#11 - 3200 METER RUN 7 ynd de
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EVENT #12 - 1600 METER RELAY
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East Kentwood Track
Grand Valley State High School Invitational
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East Kentwood Track
Date: March 12,1998

1 Lap time trials

Rickey Browley 19.7
Nahum Barnett 19.9
Cory McCarter 20.1
Cory Velting 20.4
Eric Oppenhuise 20.5
Shaun Wahab 20.7
Robert Calahan 20.8
Tony Barber 21.0
Kevin Hamilton 21.2
Justin Hoyt 21.3
Josh Weaver 21.6
Adam Duck 21.8
Troy Kasul 21.9
Erik Mirandette 21.9
Greg Boersma 22.0
Trevor Franks 22.1
Bryan DePotty 22.2
Chris Armstrong 22.5
Josh Hoag 22.5
Shawn Mekkes 24 .4
Jake Chase 25.2
Brent Bomgaars

Kevin Cowham

Dominic Kasul

Joe Maly

Nick Margo

Greg Oppenhuize

Kip Paul

William Robinson

Matt Rockwell

Craig Rose

Jack Schumacher

Chad Sonksen

Joseph Tinghitell

Ray Walker

Adam Backing

Duane Bowen

Jonathan Buist

Jason Dennany

Jimmie Freeman

DeWayne Gaines

Rayhan Ismail

John McCulley

Joshua Ruch

Donte Triggs

Adam Ward




Date:

East Kentwood Track

March 12,1998

2 Lap time trials
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Wahab
Oppenhuise
Calahan
Weaver
Buist
Napper
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Gaines
Boersma
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Hoag
McCulley
Mekkes
Franks
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Yokom
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